DOOR COUNTY TOURISM ZONE

FULL COMMISSION MEETING

December 19th, 2024- 9:00 a.m.

Door County Tourism Zone Office- 185 E Walnut St, Sturgeon Bay 54235

Join Zoom Meeting Dial by your location
*+1 309 205 3325 US

*+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

e +1 646 876 9923 US (New York)

*+1 646 931 3860 US

*+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
*+1 305 224 1968 US

https://us02web.zoom.us/;/89400617518

Meeting ID: 894 0061 7518

In order for everyone to hear the discussion please, turn off your cell phone. Thank you.

Accountant — Mary Horton 15 | Gibraltar — Travis Thyssen
Administrator — Juliana Behme 16 | Gibraltar — Theresa Cain-Bieri
1 At Large — Nedd Neddersen * 17 | Jacksonport — Kay Englebert
2 At Large — Fred Anderson * 18 | Liberty Grove — Cathy Ward
3 Baileys Harbor — Dave Eliot * 19 | Liberty Grove — Rochelle Polomis
4 Baileys Harbor — Kate Lindsley * 20 | Nasewaupee — Richard Young
5 Clay Banks — Mike Johnson 21 | Nasewaupee — D’Ann Jackson
6 | Village of Egg Harbor — Mary Zeller 22 | Sevastopol — Jeanne Vogel
7 Village of Egg Harbor — Megan Sawyer 23 | Sevastopol — Linda Wait *
8 Town of Egg Harbor — Vacant 24 | Sister Bay — Ellie Soderberg-Guger
9 Town of Egg Harbor - Myles Dannhausen 25 | Sister Bay — Julie Schmelzer
10 | Ephraim — Missy LeBelle 26 | Sister Bay — Louise Howson
11 | Ephraim -- Matt Meacham 27 | City of Sturgeon Bay — Cameryn Ehlers-Kwaterski
12 | Ephraim — Ken Nelson 28 | City of Sturgeon Bay — Josh Van Lieshout, Chair *
13 | Gardner — Nancy Robillard 29 | Washington — Mary Andersen
14 | Gibraltar — Bill Weddig * Quorum=15

Village of Forestville, Town of Forestville, Town of Brussels, and Town of Union have deferred representation.

Roll Call
Comments, correspondence, and concerns from the public
Business Items

1. Approval of the Agenda.

2. Approval of the Minutes of the November 21, 2024 Full Commission meeting and December 2™ Joint
Executive Committee meeting.

Approval of KerberRose Engagement Letter.

Report from Destination Door County: Marketing, Financial statements and Key Performance Indicators.
Report from the Administrator.

Discussion on the current comparable occupancy numbers.

Consideration of reports and payables plus receipts to date.

Consideration of adjournment into Closed Session pursuant to Wisconsin State Statutes, Section
19.85(1) (g) to confer with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written
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advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or likely to
become involved; to wit: enforcement actions against lodging providers who have failed to obtain
lodging permits and to timely remit monthly room tax report and tax payments.
a. Creed Property
b. Little Sweden/Shell Vacations Club
c. Nightengale Motel
9. Consider a motion to reconvene into Open Session.
10. Consideration of action from Closed Session, if required.
11. Report from Commissioners on feedback from local boards on recent issues.
12. Matters to be placed on a future agenda or referred to a committee, official or employee.

Adjournment

Public Notice

Questions regarding the nature of the agenda items or more detail on the agenda items listed above scheduled to be
considered by the governmental body listed above can be directed to Josh Van Lieshout, Tourism Zone Commission
Chairperson at 920.746.6905 or at mailto: jvanlieshout@sturgeonbaywi.gov. No action will be taken by any
governmental body at the above-stated meeting other than the governmental body specifically referred to above in
this notice. Copies of reports and other supporting documentation are available for review at the offices of the
Commission located at 185 E Walnut St, Sturgeon Bay during normal business hours. The Tourism Zone
Commission office can be contacted by phone: 920-854-6200 or at info(@doorcountytourismzone.com.

2024 Door County Tourism Zone Meeting Schedule

December 19™, 2024 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9 AM

2025 Door County Tourism Zone Meeting Schedule
January 16th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

February 20th, 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
March 20th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
April 17th; 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

May 15th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

June 19th, 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

July 17th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

August 218t 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
September 18th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
October 16th, 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
November 20th, 2025 Executive Committee Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
December 4th, 2025 Full Commission Budget Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.
December 18th, 2025 Full Commission Meeting at 185 E Walnut St Sturgeon Bay and via Zoom at 9AM.

Meetings of the full Commission generally alternate months with Executive Committee meetings. Unless otherwise noted, all
meetings begin at 9 a.m. Zone meetings are open to the public and input is welcome. If the Agenda includes a Closed Session, all non-
Commission members will be asked to leave for that portion of the meeting only.
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DOOR COUNTY TOURISM ZONE

FULL COMMISSION MEETING

November 21st, 2024- 9:00 a.m.

Door County Tourism Zone Office- 185 E Walnut St, Sturgeon Bay 54235

ACTION ITEMS:
Lindsley moved and Weddig seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Wait moved and Robillard seconded to approve the Minutes of the October 17, 2024, Full Commission meeting.
Motion carried.

Howson moved and Van Lieshout seconded to approve Baileys Harbor licensing consolidation request. Approved by a
vote of 13 in favor and 8 opposed. Motion carried.

Van Lieshout moved and Eliot seconded to approve Family and Medical Leave Policy. Motion carried.

Robillard moved and Ward seconded to approve current reports and payables plus receipts to date. Motion carried.
Ward moved and Van Lieshout seconded to enter into Closed Session. Motion carried.

Weddig moved and Robillard seconded to return to Open Session. Motion carried.

Van Lieshout moved and Wait seconded to approve the request from Steel Bridge Loft - 46 S Madison Ave and deny
the request from Country Walk for fee waivers from closed session. Motion carried.

Dannhausen moved and Young seconded to adjourn. Motion carried.

Committee Members Present by Roll Call: Nedd Neddersen, Dave Eliot, Kate Lindsley, Mary Zeller, Megan Sawyer,
Myles Dannhausen, Missy LeBelle, Ken Nelson, Nancy Robillard, Bill Weddig, Cathy Ward, Richard Young, Jeanne Vogel,
Linda Wait, Ellie Soderberg-Guger, Louise Howson, Josh Van Lieshout, D’Ann Jackson.

Excused: Fred Anderson

Absent: Mike Johnson, Matt Meacham, Kay Englebert, Rochelle Polomis, Julie Schmelzer, Cameryn Ehler-Kwaterski, Mary
Andersen.

Also in Attendance: Juliana Behme/DCTZ, Refik Ozbek/DCTZ, Julie Gilbert/DDC, Jon Jarosh/DDC, Yvonne
Torres/DDC, Laura Bradley/DDC, Bryan Nelson/DDC, Alyssa Rasmusson, Karen Berndt, Andrea.

Call to Order
Chair Van Lieshout called the meeting to order at 9:00 am.
ACTION ITEMS:

Lindsley moved and Weddig seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Wait moved and Robillard seconded to approve the Minutes of the October 17, 2024, Full Commission meeting. Motion

carried.

Baileys Harbor licensing consolidation request.
The Town of Baileys Harbor proposed using the tourism zone’s database to streamline short-term rental (STR) permitting
processes. The initiative aims to improve administrative efficiency, especially in reconciling town STR permits with tourism zone
permits, ensuring compliance and proper data sharing. Wait stated she would not be opposed to Baileys Harbor taking a trial run
at this proposal subject to:

a. Baileys Harbor would be responsible for all costs and resources required to come up with and implement appropriate
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establish and maintain the process, any and all legal fees and costs associated with the proposal, including all final
agreements and implementation.
b. An airtight hold, harmless agreement, agreement and duty to defend for the benefit of the zone as an entity and for all
each of the individual Commissioners and as to the individual municipalities.
¢. That individual municipalities would have the privilege to opt-in, and they can opt-out or not participate at all; with

each municipality responsible for their individual agreements.
Weddig questioned if the issuance of the Tourism Zone permit would be dependent on the issuance of the municipal permit. Van
Lieshout responded that this is a services arrangement so that the town's permits are separate and distinct from the permit the
Commission is required to issue for the collection of lodging tax. Ward voiced their concerns about all the municipalities being
forced into a uniform ordinance as a result of this agreement and that their municipalities would prefer to retain as much control
as they can over their ordinances. Van Lieshout responded that there are 19 member municipalities and 19 different perspectives,
the intent is not to have a uniform STR ordinance, this is a service agreement, if another municipality wants to try it as well that
would be yet another agreement that the Commission would have to approve. Eliot clarified that Baileys Harbor wants full control
of their ordinance, the proposal is for the storage and collection of data and increasing the efficiencies. Nelson asked if the
commission intends to go to every other municipality and look at the unique requirements and then look at whether or not the
Commission can satisfy those requirements. Van Lieshout stated it would be up to the municipality to approach the Commission
if they felt they could gain some efficiencies by using existing data or processes, but there's no intention to make proposals or
seek other contracts. LeBelle stated her concerns about the impact on the zone and the staff, and also stated the proposal doesn’t
align with the tourism zone mission statement which states the commission’s job is to distribute and collect room tax. Van
Lieshout stated according to the Commission’s attorney Vande Castle, the Commission has the authority to do this but under a
separate services contract. Van Lieshout also mentioned there will be staff time, and some staff costs but Commissioner Wait’s
requirement that the Commission should be reimbursed would bring those costs as appropriate. Van Lieshout clarified the goal
today is to seek the Commission's approval to go forward and negotiate a contract with the Town of Baileys Harbor; that contract
has to come back to the Commission for approval. The contract would have all assurances, guarantees, and cost reimbursements
then it will be up to the Town of Baileys Harbor whether or not they will agree. Eliot asked Behme if she had any input about
the impact on the zone and the staff. Behme stated the Commission is in the process of attempting to hire a third person and that
would provide leeway in terms of functionality; also given the time it will take Baileys Harbor to accomplish the legal and
technological framework the Commission would have enough time to be prepared. Further discussion took place about the

Baileys Harbor licensing consolidation request.

Howson moved and Van Lieshout seconded to approve Baileys Harbor licensing consolidation request. Approved by a
vote of 13 in favor and 8 opposed. Motion carried. Motion carried.

Family and Medical Leave Policy

Behme summarized the Family and Medical Leave Policy at the Door County Tourism Zone. Behme stated this policy
is designed to ensure support for Door County Tourism Zone Commission employees in managing their health and
family related responsibilities and ensure employee retention.

Van Lieshout moved and Eliot seconded to approve Family and Medical Leave Policy. Motion carried.
4
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Report by Destination Door County.

Gilbert reviewed the Destination Door County report included in the packet.

Report from Administrator.

Behme provided an overview of the previous month’s activities as included in the meeting packet.

Robillard moved and Ward seconded to approve current reports and payables plus receipts to date. Motion carried.
Ward moved and Van Lieshout seconded to enter into Closed Session. Motion carried.

Weddig moved and Robillard seconded to return to Open Session. Motion carried.

Van Lieshout moved and Wait seconded to approve the request from Steel Bridge Loft - 46 S Madison Ave and deny
the request from Country Walk for fee waivers from closed session. Motion carried.

Report from Commissioners on feedback from local boards on recent issues.

Dannhausen moved and Young seconded to adjourn. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,
Refik Ozbek



DOOR COUNTY TOURISM ZONE

FULL COMMISSION MEETING

November 21st, 2024- 9:00 a.m.

Door County Tourism Zone Office- 185 E Walnut St, Sturgeon Bay 54235

The closed session of the Door County Tourism Zone Full Commission Meeting was convened by Josh Van Lieshout.

Committee Members Present by Roll Call:Nedd Neddersen, Dave Eliot, Kate Lindsley, Mary Zeller, Megan Sawyer,

Myles Dannhausen, Missy LeBelle, Ken Nelson, Nancy Robillard, Bill Weddig, Cathy Ward, Richard Young, Jeanne Vogel,
Linda Wait, Ellie Soderberg Guger, Louise Howson, Josh Van Lieshout, D’Ann Jackson.

Excused: Fred Anderson

Absent: Mike Johnson, Matt Meacham, Kay Englebert, Rochelle Polomis, Julie Schmelzer, Cameryn Ehler-Kwaterski, Mary
Andersen, Travis Thyssen, Theresa Cain-Bieri.

Also in Attendance: Juliana Behme/DCTZ, Refik Ozbek/DCTZ

Consideration of adjournment into Closed Session pursuant to Wisconsin State Statutes, Section
19.85(1)(g) to confer with legal counsel for the governmental body who is rendering oral or written
advice concerning strategy to be adopted by the body with respect to litigation in which it is or likely
to become involved; to wit: enforcement actions against lodging providers who have failed to
obtain lodging permits and to timely remit monthly room tax report and tax payments.

William Creed

Whispering Pines

Cottage on North Bay

Little Sweden/Shell Vacations Club

Nightengale Motel

Late fee and penalty removal requests
i. Steel Bridge Loft - 46 S Madison Ave
ii. Country Walk

50  Discussion took place regarding compliance and enforcement issues.
51 Weddig moved and Robillard seconded to return to Open Session. Motion carried.
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CLOSED SESSION

Respectfully submitted,

Refik Ozbek



DOOR COUNTY TOURISM ZONE

JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

December 2, 2024- 1:30 p.m.

Door County Tourism Zone Office- 185 E Walnut St, Sturgeon Bay 54235

ACTION ITEMS:

20
21

22

23
24

Wait moved and Anderson seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Chairman Van Lieshout moved and Wait seconded to direct Destination Door County to return to the
January 16" Commission Meeting with a budget of $4.2 million, their 2019 budget excluding the
Community Investment Fund, Community Business Association funding, and Tourism Zone operations
budget with an additional 10% to adjust for inflation. Motion carried.

Eliot moved and Anderson seconded to adjourn. Motion carried.

Committee Members Present by Roll Call: Josh Van Lieshout, Nedd Neddersen, Fred Anderson, Dave Eliot,
Linda Wait, Kate Lindsley, Bill Weddig (1:52), Tim Guckenberg, Jeff Lutsey, Brian Nelson.

Excused:
Absent: Vicky Wilson.

Also in Attendance: Juliana Behme/DCTZ, Louise Howson/DCTZ, Julie Gilbert/DDC, Jon Jarosh/DDC,
Yvonne Torres/DDC, Laura Bradley/DDC, Andrea.

Call to Order
Chair Van Lieshout called the meeting to order at 1:30 pm.

s ACTION ITEMS:

20
21

22

23

24

Wait moved and Anderson seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Discussion took place regarding Destination Door County’s budget, lack of clarity in responses to Commission
questions, and performance issues based on current data trends. A decline in occupancy and a significant increase
in customer acquisition costs were noted by several Commissioners in addition to excess fund retention.
Chairman Van Lieshout moved and Wait seconded to direct Destination Door County to return to the
January 16" Commission Meeting with a budget of $4.2 million, their 2019 budget excluding the
Community Investment Fund, Community Business Association funding, and Tourism Zone operations
budget with an additional 10% to adjust for inflation. Motion carried unanimously.

Eliot moved and Anderson seconded to adjourn. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Juliana Behme



4 KerberRose

Certified Public Accountants

December 3, 2024

Commission Members
Door County Tourism Zone Commission

We are pleased to confirm our acceptance and our understanding of the terms and objectives of our engagement
and the nature and limitations of the services we will provide.

We will perform the following services:

1. We will provide you with the following bookkeeping services:

Maintain the database and accounting system to assist the Commission in managing the room tax
collection of the Door County municipalities.

Record and deposit monthly tax payments via mail, and credit cards.

Record monthly tax payments via ACH

Record room tax and occupancy information.

Review and reconcile software reporting with accounting records.

Prepare monthly checks on Commission approval for payment of administrative expenses.

Prepare monthly checks on Commission approval to remit back to each applicable municipality according
to new agreement.

Prepare monthly check on Commission approval to remit to the Destination Door County according to
new agreement.

Prepare payroll and related payroll tax reporting.

Prepare W-2s and 1099s

Prepare monthly reports to the Commission with room tax collections by month for each municipality
along with statistics, and comparative report to prior year.

Prepare monthly financial statements.

Prepare annual report to the Commission updated with all room tax collections by month for each
municipality along with statistics and a detailed expenditure report for all administrative expenses.
Prepare adjusting journal entries

Reconcile checking account with bank statements each month, identify errors, inform you of adjustments,
and request that you make correcting entries directly into your checkbook. We will not be reviewing the
cancelled checks or electronic copies of the checks for payees or endorsements.

Record depreciation

Provide other miscellaneous services — personal property tax return, workers compensation audits,
reconciliations and other services as requested

Our bookkeeping services will cover the year ended December 31, 2025.

P.O. Box 229, 10568 Country Walk Lane Sister Bay, WI 54234

P: 920-854-2379  F: 920- 854-9019
www.kerberrose.com



Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Page 2

2.

We will prepare the financial statements of Door County Tourism Zone Commission, which comprise the
statement of financial position as of December 31, 2024, and the related statements of activities for the year
then ended. These financial statements will not include the statement of functional expenses, cash flows and
related notes to the financial statements as required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America.

The objective of our financial statement preparation portion of the engagement is to prepare financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America based on
information provided by you. We will conduct this portion of our engagement in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services (SSARSs) promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services
Committee of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and comply with the AICPA's Code
of Professional Conduct, including the ethical principles of integrity, objectivity, professional competence, and
due care.

We are not required to, and will not, verify the accuracy or completeness of the information you will provide to
us for the financial statement preparation portion of the engagement or otherwise gather evidence for the
purpose of expressing an opinion or a conclusion. Accordingly, we will not express an opinion or a conclusion
or provide any assurance on the financial statements.

Our financial statement preparation engagement cannot be relied upon to identify or disclose any financial
statement misstatements, including those caused by fraud or error, or to identify or disclose any wrongdoing
within the Company or noncompliance with laws and regulations.

The financial statement preparation portion of the engagement to be performed is conducted on the basis that
management acknowledges and understands that our role is the preparation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Management has
the following overall responsibilities that are fundamental to our undertaking the engagement to prepare your
financial statements in accordance with SSARS:

1. The selection of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America as the
financial reporting framework to be applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

2. The design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error.

The prevention and detection of fraud.
To ensure that the entity complies with the laws and regulations applicable to its activities.

The accuracy and completeness of the records, documents, explanations, and other information,
including significant judgments, you provide to us for the engagement to prepare financial statements.

6. To provide us with:

e Documentation, and other related information that is relevant to the preparation and presentation
of the financial statements,

e Additional information that may be requested for the purpose of the preparation of the financial
statements, and

e Unrestricted access to persons within Door County Tourism Zone Commission of whom we
determine it necessary to communicate.

The financial statements will not be accompanied by a report. However, you agree that the financial statements
will clearly indicate that no assurance is provided on them.

Other Relevant Information

You are responsible for all management decisions and responsibilities, and for overseeing any bookkeeping
services, financial statement preparation, tax services, or other services we provide by designating an individual,
preferably within senior management, who possesses suitable skills, knowledge, and experience. In addition, you
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Page 3

are responsible for evaluating the adequacy and results of the services performed and accepting responsibility for
such services.

Mary Horton, CPA is responsible for supervising the engagement.

Our fees for services will be based upon the amount of time required and the complexity of the services, plus out-
of-pocket expenses. The monthly recordkeeping, reporting and supervision will be billed at $150 per hour.
Additional services for procedures and assistance with the changing room tax environment, currently unknown, will
be tracked separately and billed at our standard hourly rates less a 20% discount. Appropriate personnel will be
assigned dependent on the needs and requirements. All invoices are due and payable upon presentation.

In accordance with our firm policies, work may be suspended if your account becomes 90 days or more overdue.
If we elect to terminate our services for nonpayment, our engagement will be deemed to have been completed upon
written notification of termination. You will be obligated to compensate us for all time expended and to reimburse
us for all out-of-pocket expenditures through the date of termination. In addition, amounts not paid within 30 days
from the invoice date will be assessed late charges at the rate of 1% per month until paid in full.

We have the right to withdraw from this engagement, in our discretion, if you do not provide us with any information
we request in a timely manner, refuse to cooperate with our reasonable requests, or misrepresent any facts. Our
withdrawal will release us from any obligation to complete your return(s) and will constitute completion of our
engagement. You agree to compensate us for our time and out-of-pocket expenses through the date of our
withdrawal.

You agree to hold us harmless and to release, indemnify, and defend us from any liability or costs, including
attorney’s fees, resulting from management’s knowing misrepresentations to us.

In the interest of facilitating our services to your company, we may send data over the Internet, store electronic data
via computer software applications hosted remotely on the Internet, or allow access to data through third party
vendors’ secured portals or clouds. Your confidential electronic data may be transmitted or stored using these
methods. We may use third party service providers to store or transmit this data, such as providers of tax return
preparation software. In using these data communication and storage methods, our firm employs
measures designed to maintain data security. We use reasonable efforts to keep such communications and data
access secure in accordance with our obligations under applicable laws and professional standards. We require
our third party vendors to do the same.

You recognize and accept that we have no control over the unauthorized interception or breach of any
communications or data once it has been sent or has been subject to unauthorized access, notwithstanding all
reasonable security measures employed by us or our third party vendors. You consent to our use of these electronic
devices and applications and submission of confidential client information to third party service providers during this
engagement.

To enhance our services to you, we will use Net Client, a collaborative, virtual workspace in a protected, online
environment. Net Client allows for real-time collaboration across geographic boundaries and time zones and allows
KerberRose and you to share data, engagement information, knowledge, and deliverables in a protected
environment. You agree that KerberRose has no responsibility for the activities of Net Client and agree to hold
KerberRose harmless with respect to any and all claims arising from or related to the operation of Net Client.

You may request that we perform additional services not contemplated by this engagement letter. If this occurs,
we will communicate with you regarding the scope of the additional services and the estimated fee. We also may
issue a separate engagement letter covering the additional services. In the absence of any other written
communication from us documenting such additional services, our services will continue to be governed by the
terms of this engagement letter.

Our policy is to keep seven years of income tax returns, workpapers and other documents. Management's
responsibility for retention of the Company's tax and financial records varies, depending upon the type of tax return
or other information involved. We suggest that the Company maintain indefinitely copies of tax returns,
workpapers, and tax records to support the Company's cost or basis in their asset, gifts that the Company may
make, and other tax and financial needs. KerberRose SC utilizes Net Client as its platform for document request

10
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management. All documents will be deleted from the portal at the completion of the engagement. Management is
responsible for making sure the Company has appropriate data backup procedures in place for business continuity
and disaster recovery. KerberRose SC's copy of any client information is not to be used for these purposes. By
signing this engagement letter, you acknowledge and agree that the responsibility of retaining the Company’s tax
and financial records remains with you.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you and believe this letter accurately summarizes the significant
terms of our engagement. If you have any questions, please let us know. Please sign and return the attached copy
of this letter to indicate your acknowledgement of, and agreement with, the arrangements for our engagement as
described herein, and our respective responsibilities.

Sincerely,

Many Horton, CPA
KerberRose SC

This letter correctly sets forth the understanding of Door County Tourism Zone Commission

Accepted
By:

Title:

Date:

11



Community Outreach & Destination Alignment

An initial meeting was held with community partners including United Way, Do Good Door County, and Sunshine resources
to discuss a county wide accessibility audit.

Seven Door County Stewardship Plan implementation strategies have seen progress to date including recycling and
composting and trail organization development.

Our partner social media efforts continue to show strong engagement. In November, we
saw an increase YoY in impressions on all three channels, LinkedIn saw 22% , Instagram saw
61%, and Facebook saw 10%. Engagement increased YoY as well with LinkedIn up 18%,
Instagram up 7%, and Facebook up 2%. The top performing posts were our archive raiding
posts thatincluded a 1962 photo of our office and a 1960s billboard.

Members of the Peninsula Arts and Humanities Alliance (PAHA) received a $1,000 donation
check from DDC in November, all of which was raised through the second annual Art in the
Door silent auction during DDC’s Annual Gathering event on October 29 in Sister Bay.

Sustainable Development

Our seventh round of Community Investment Fund grant awards were announced on November 20, 2024, and included
4 impactful community projects which received a total of $250,000, including:

e Town of Gibraltar received support to assist with the construction of a new trail connecting the recently acquired
upper bluff park land to established trails in downtown Fish Creek, creating additional transportation and
recreational opportunities in Northern Door County. Investment amount: $75,000

e Town of Brussels received support to create a more accessible town park through the construction of new ADA
accessible restrooms at the much-used Brussels Town Park. Investment amount: $75,000

e County of Door received support to help create new exhibits at the Door County Museum and Archives focused on
foundational Door County industries including timber, fishing, and stone. Investment amount: $50,000

e Village of Egg Harbor received support to repair a deteriorating break wall and install a kayak, canoe, and ice fishing
access ramp, adding opportunities to use and enjoy Egg Harbor Beach Park. Investment amount: $50,000

Any 501c3, 501c6 or local unit of government interested in
applying for a Community Investment Fund grant is
encouraged to reach out to the Door County Community
Foundation to schedule an appointment to discuss their
idea and begin preparing an application. The next grant
application deadline is Monday December 238 1 07.89 lity




NOVEMBER 2024

Patriot Award Presented to Gilbert at November Board Meeting

Jim O’Neil, (at left in photo ), a representative for Employer Support of the Guard and
Reserve (ESGR), presented President/CEO Julie Gilbert a special Patriot Award on November
12,2024, in recognition of her extraordinary support of a DDC employee, Amanda Stuck,
who is serving in the Wisconsin Air/Army National Guard. Patriot Award recipients are
employers who not only hire Guard and Reserve members but also demonstrate superior
support to military employees and their families. The award was presented to Gilbertin a
special ceremony during a recent DDC Board of Directors meeting.

Values Based Marketing

PAID MEDIA GENERAL LEISURE OVERVIEW & HIGHLIGHTS
In November, our paid media efforts drove 5.6 million impressions and 71.7K clicks to DoorCounty.com. Year-to-date,
we’ve totaled 77.2 million impressions and 1.1 million clicks.

PAID SEARCH

Paid search continues to show strong year-over-year growth in book direct referrals. In November, book direct referrals
from the general leisure campaign were up 31% YoY, with clicks also increasing by 24% from 2023. Within the Near Me
paid search campaign, book direct referrals saw a 177% increase YoY. Notably, the Near Me campaign focuses exclusively
on optimizing book direct referrals, while the general leisure campaign allocates 70% of its budget toward book direct
referrals and 30% toward website clicks.

META

Meta campaigns reached over 889K people in November, driving over 20K clicks to the website. Meta’s ability to deliver
efficient reach remains unmatched. Remarketing and parks campaigns were top performers, achieving CTRs of 0.85% and
1.28%, respectively. The parks campaign, following targeted refinements, reached its highest CTR to date at 1.28%.
Remarketing ads also showed standout performance, with several ads surpassing a 1% CTR in November.

Google Prosp +

i Meta Meta G :
SE.M . SEM - SEM - RLSA Res.ponswe Prospecting - Mata . Prospecting - Mob:l.e-Fuse - MobilaFuse - Azira €TV
Mational Geo-targeted Display 3 Remarketing Leisure Parks
Leisure Parks
14,405 2638 61 25,314 10,909 4,860 4,266 7.364 1969 2
Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks Clicks
80,756 13,236 353 2135511 1.573.923 570.247 332.353 520,498 172,652 218,009
Imp i Impressi Impressions Impressions P i Imp P NS Impressions Impressions
17.84% 19.93% 17.28% 119% 06g% 0.85% 128% 1.41% 114% 0.01%
CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR CTR
$060 $1.92 $0.52 $117 $065 $0.49 $032 $1313 $15.81 $30
CPC CPC CPC CPM CPC CPC CPC CPM CPM cPM
14% Q% 1% COMPLETE 10% 11% 12% 14% 8% 2%
Budgat Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Remalning Remaining Remaining Remaining Remaining Remaining Remaining Remaining I?Qmalnlng

KPI Clicks Clicks Clicks Impressions Clicks Clicks Impressions Clicks Impressions Impressions
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Values Based Marketing

Overall Website Traffic

Bl Non-Paid Traffic [l Paid Campaigns

Paid Campaign Site Traffic

; : |  Engaged ;
Campaign Source / Medium New Users | gag Conversions
Sessions

Google SEM National Explore Google/CPC 6,068 | 5,232 3,211
Google SEM National Lodging Google/CPC 3,665 . 3,164 3,591
Google SEM Near Me Google/CPC 1.572 1,452 916
Google RLSA Google/CPC 22 42 47
. Google/CPC 1,553 325 134
Meta Prospecting Meta/Paid 3,999 773 185
Meta Video Meta/Paid 2,330 530 123
Meta Remarketing Meta/Paid 1,898 528 90
MobileFuse MaobileFuse/Display 3,260 949 414

SEO

Sitewide clicks totaled 31.4K ( up 2.9% YoY) and impressions totaled 2.9 million (up 35.5%), with top-performing pages
focusing on the homepage, events, and winter-related content. Google Search Console data shows increases in traffic,
particularly to "Where to Stay" and "Discover" pages.

Top Query Clicks ~ % A URLs Clicks ~ % A
1. door county 1,708 -15.5% 4 s ! 2,885 22.3%1
2 door county wisconsin 1,167 16.7% 1 2: Jevents 1,342 17.3% 1
3 door county wi 296 96.0% 1 3 Jwinter 1,091 26.6% 1
4. washington island 277 -12.6% 4 4. Jexperience 697 1.6%1
5. door county gift certificates 161 1M.0%1 5, Istay 688 -30.3% 1

EMAIL

November email campaigns maintained consistently high open rates overall at 33%, exceeding industry average
of 20% without major fluctuations. Click-through rates (CTR) remain strong at 2.2%, consistently above 2% industry
average within the engaged audience segment. Ongoing tests for time-of-day deployments indicate afternoon send
times (5 PM CT) are yielding the best engagement for opens and in-email interaction.
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Values Based Marketing

vy Destination Door County @
ST vembon 8 2t 4130

Every meal should end with Door County cherry pie.

Organic Social

All our social channels, Facebook, Instagram, X, and TikTok had greater
impressions than last year for November. It was exciting to see our
engagement rate for Facebook and Instagram more than double YoY for
November.

Engagement Rate
Instagram Nov 23' vs Nov 24'

2.0 4.8
Facebook Nov 23' vs Nov 24'
1.6 3.5

Facebook: We had two posts that performed really well this month. Our cherry
pie post garnered 45k impressions, 1k likes, and 57 shares. Our North Pierhead
Light post had nearly 39k impressions, 451 likes, and 18 shares.

Instagram: Our top performing post for November was an inviting Christmas
shot at White Gull Inn. We had 24k views, 1.k likes, 264 shares, and 49 saves.

BridgeUSA Summit

It was an honor to represent Door County at the BridgeUSA Summer Work Travel
Community Support Group Summit, our first in-person gathering since 2019. This valuable
event provided opportunities to connect with representatives from the U.S. Department of
State, Social Security Administration, and destinations nationwide to address shared
challenges and exchange solutions.

o ; Ahighlight was meeting Ethan Bursofsky, Branch Chief of Summer Work Travel, and his
coMMUNl_TY 0 mE  teamin person to discuss concerns and advocate for increased participant placements in
SUPPORT Griﬂ%"u' P | : .| Door County. Key sessions covered topics such as crisis management, housing,
SUMMWQE.&E& 55 transportation, participant mental health, Social Security, intercultural competencies, and
v B ik DEIA.

I’m now collaborating with Stacie Tollakson (Intrax) to engage partners interested in
becoming J-1 Host Employers. We’re also coordinating with sponsors to offer a webinar
about the opportunities and responsibilities of hosting J-1 participants.

§+ay in +he know!
SAVE THE DATE Subscribe o DDC's

partner newsletter.

DEC 17 2025 DRAFT UPDATE MEETING FOR DOOR COUNTY STAKEHOLDERS
1:00 PM ON ZOOM - HTTPS://USO02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/83219498655

DoorCounty.com/rsvp




DOOR COUNTY TOURISM ZONE COMMISSION
Administrator’s Report
12-2024

“NO REPORTS” — As of 12/13/2024:

Owner Agent Total Missing

Managed Reports Reports Missing Reports Previous Month
April 2024 0
May 2024 0
June 2024 0
July 2024 11 0 11 10
August 2024 12 0 12 13
September 2024 17 0 17 29
October 2024 48 0 48
Total 98 61

UNPAID TAX/FEES/PENALTIES: The total outstanding due as of 12/13/2024 is: $123,051.50 from thirty-one (31)
permit holders.

Third (Final)

First Notice Second Notice . Collections Attorney
Notice

$231.92 $25.00 $54.38 $493.06

$25.46 $29.32 $29.35 $837.25

$170.00 $24,652.72 $35.23 $706.19

$6,724.75 $25.43 $27.22 $756.59

$66.96 $33.84 $27.93 $852.87

$216.86 $533.69 $36.25 $843.32
$401.87 $25.81 $688.73 SIS \

$25.00 $25.10 $739.11 $123,051.50

$808.40 $73.54 $967.26

$13,953.92 $25.00 $987.72

$16,583.63 $25.00 $821.64

$16,676.58 $25.00 $661.77

$25.03 $824.59

$647.28

$981.74

$943.08

$967.52

$929.31

$953.06

$946.06

$908.55

$931.84

$894.78

$917.38

$893.05

$981.74

$943.08

16 $967.52




$929.31

$953.06

$946.06

$908.55

$931.84

$894.78

$917.38

$6,827.80

$4,136.44

$55,910.38 $- $25,300.00 $409.81 $41,431.31

PERMITTING: As of 12/13/2024 seven (7) permits have been issued since the last Admin report. Three (3) of these permits
were issued due to compliance efforts.

Thirteen (13) permits were issued during the same period of 2023 (same report cycle year over year) and currently, there are
one thousand five hundred sixty-six (1,566) permits. (2023: 1512- same report cycle year over year).

= Property Type Codes: (50) Hotel/Motel, (51) Resort, (52) Inn, (53) Condo, (54) B&B, (56)
Cottage/Cabin/Home, (59) Other. ID Numbers #3250-#3256

= * Property sold — previously permitted with a new owner/new permits

1) Town of Nasewaupee (56) — Compliance
2) Town of Sevastopol (53)*

3) Town of Egg Harbor (56)

4) City of Sturgeon Bay (56) — Compliance
5) Town of Union (56)*

6) Town of Gibraltar (56) — Compliance

7) Village of Egg Harbor (56)
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MARKETPLACE PLATFORM AUDITS:

VRBO listing breakdown by municipality as of 11/19/2024

: Link to full audit report

\ Municipality 1/30/2024  3/27/2024 | 5/22/2024  7/23/2024  9/19/2024  11/19/2024

2 | Baileys Harbor 90 91 95 98 99 99
6 | Clay Banks 8 9 8 8 8 7
8 | Town of Egg Harbor 79 82 81 85 83 83
9 | Village of Egg Harbor 60 61 63 64 62 61
11 | Ephraim 70 70 67 68 69 73
12 | Gibraltar 142 141 142 145 148 149
13 | Village of Forestville 0 0 0 0 0 0
14 | Town of Forestville 2 3 2 2 2 2
15 | Jacksonport 45 49 48 98 50 68
27 | Nasewaupee 47 50 52 53 54 51
32 | Liberty Grove 111 111 114 115 112 109
33 | Sevastopol 55 59 61 60 60 61
34 | Sister Bay 85 84 82 82 85 84
35 | City of Sturgeon Bay 87 95 95 98 100 86
36 | Town of Sturgeon Bay 29 30 29 30 31 30
39 | Gardner 22 23 22 23 23 23
42 | Union 12 11 11 13 13 13
46 | Washington Island 17 16 17 19 24 25
Lo égltﬁyy in 961 985 989 1061 1023 1024

The following are unpermitted properties utilizing the VRBO platform:

Profile ID

Municipality

Identification Status

VRBO 4165307

Town of Gibraltar

Owner Identified

VRBO 3537460

Town of Gibraltar

VRBO 3404358

Town of Gibraltar

VRBO 2541783 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970981 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970974 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970983 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970982 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970978 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970977 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970985 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970984 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970975 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970979 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970966 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970957 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970970 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970969 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 29709%% Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler




VRBO 2970973 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970961 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970971 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970964 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler
VRBO 2970967 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler

Airbnb listing breakdown by municipality as of 10/25/2024: Link to full audit report

Municipality Municipality Feb-24 Apr-24 Jun-24  Aug-24  Oct-24
2 Baileys Harbor 102 105 101 109 110
6 Clay Banks 9 8 8 7 6
8 Town of Egg Harbor 60 67 70 71 70
9 Village of Egg Harbor 72 74 80 81 81
11 Ephraim 71 71 74 75 73
12 Gibraltar 156 166 157 161 166
13 Village of Forestville 0 0 0 0 0
14 Town of Forestville 2 2 2 2 2
15 Jacksonport 33 32 35 40 44
27 Nasewaupee 49 49 49 50 52
32 Liberty Grove 128 132 135 143 144
33 Sevastopol 50 51 54 57 61
34 Sister Bay 78 77 77 77 81
35 City of Sturgeon Bay 191 190 193 201 200
36 Town of Sturgeon Bay 22 22 23 24 25
39 Gardner 28 28 28 27 26
42 Union 8 10 13 14 14
46 Washington Island 51 53 54 60 61
Subtotal of Door

County Only 1110 1137 1153 1199 1216

The following are unpermitted properties utilizing the Airbnb platform:

Profile ID Municipality Identification Status
Airbnb 1022497115064351339 Landmark Resort

Airbnb 1103737610451576829 City of Sturgeon Bay Owner Identified
Airbnb 950049017489250352 Town of Gardner Owner Identified

Airbnb 1168465154685432352

Town of Gibraltar

Airbnb 48941506 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48032380 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 954406969838282551 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48033777 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48604196 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48870166 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48138983 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48603938 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal




Airbnb 48138990 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48034308 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48697600 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48698068 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48846402 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 44578749 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48033779 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257266142945474 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257150166066977 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258361093618425 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 23709001 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 48034158 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 49362957 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 53290833 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 53264853 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb880331540940600784 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 911797342428400858 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 53265232 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 722708377758714332 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 97258656128855846 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697259042442293747 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258940857216601 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697259730312293575 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb911808857221894645 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb97259354201161212 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697259151340232916 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258361093618425 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258799395932217 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257150166066977 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257839383844208 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697259905494974645 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697257527904060462 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257907090828141 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258031644586678 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697258679410312746 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697258148586489485 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697257266142945474 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697259597529160621 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257388886160728 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697259442077602808 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257388886160728 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697257527904060462 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 697258148586489485 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697257839383844208 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697258031644586678 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697257907090828141 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb697258656128855846 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
Airbnb 745594417892118033 Town of Gibraltar Wholesaler-Sent to Legal
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DEACTIVATION REPORT:

Permit Number Business_Name Owner_Name Deactivation Date
34-56-2256-00 Camp Kuku Buku Kevin and Annie Geurts 11/20/2024
MM1885 Michigan Rd, LLC & RL
1885 Michigan Rd, LLC
46-56-2680-00 Deer Run Golf Course (Michael Masgay) 11/21/2024
33-56-0483-00 Kill Kare Cottage Thomas Nebel 11/27/2024
34-56-1771-00 Sunset Drive - Bushre David and Karen Bushre 12/2/2024
Bruss Family Trust - Rebecca
34-56-3027-00 The Maple Leaf-Notify Erickson 12/2/2024
Maryhill Holdings, LLC / Casey
12-56-3020-19 Cedar Court Inn / Hollister House Quinn 12/2/2024
42-56-2115-07 Maison Rouge KAMI LLC 12/2/2024
Bayshore Bungalow- 10668 N Door County Squires LLC - Todd
34-56-2287-00 Bayshore Drive Cox 12/3/2024
46-56-2399-11 #104 Jensenville Cottage Wendy Lee Ruble 12/6/2024
08-53-3168-00 Landmark Resort - Spiegelberg Karl Spiegelberg 12/6/2024
Club Cottages at Horseshoe Bay #2
08-53-2482-20 Smith Kent and Ellen Smith 12/9/2024
08-56-2161-00 Shimmering Water Cottage Robert Ray 12/11/2024

Other:

Destination Door County Budget

Discussions have continued with Destination Door County to make adjustments to their budget and ensure funds are
being distributed appropriately. Review of the budget draft for approval will be included in the January 16 agenda.

Bi-Annual Reports
Permitted Properties Report

As of the date of the Permitted Properties Report, December 4, 2024, there were 1,559 permitted properties. 103
properties have been permitted since May 1, 2024, the date of the last report. As a reminder, new properties permitted do
not necessarily mean that the property is new to the rental inventory. A property often will sell, be deactivated and then
re-permitted to the new owner.

By Unit Report

The By-Unit report was completed on December 4th, 2024 and breaks down the number of permits and units by property
type. It also includes a historical account of the type distributions throughout the Commission’s existence.

Currently, homes represent 78.13% of permits, a 0.5% increase from May 2024. This category accounts for 29.05% of
all units. Resorts represent only 2.50% of all permits but represent 31.44% of all available units. Our account of current
permits has shown that 88.13% of all permits have at least one form of online advertising including marketplace
provider profiles, individual websites, agent listings, or Facebook etc. There are 386 properties that utilize a property
management company to manage rentals.
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Baileys Harbor

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Brussels

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Clay Banks

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Egg Harbor-Town

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Egg Harbor - Village

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Ephraim

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Forestville - Town

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Forestville - Village

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Gardner

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate
Gibraltar

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Jacksonport

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Liberty Grove

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate
Nasewaupee

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sevastopol

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sister Bay

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sturgeon Bay - City

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sturgeon Bay - Town

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Union
Revenue
Units Available

Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Washington Island
Revenue
Units Available

Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

o Revenue )

of 4

Jan-23

Adj 1/31/24
$ 97,661
4,664

9%
$ 224
$ -

0

0%
$ -
$ 5,554
218

1%
$ 231
$ 165919
9,273

12%
$ 150
$ 200,759
5,267

28%
$ 134
$ 115422
6,378

12%
$ 149
$ a
31

0%
$ a
$ a

0%
$ a
$ 32,423
1,886

8%
$ 215
$ 253732
6,999

17%
$ 214
$ 28,907
2,822

5%
$ 224
s 85712
5,862

6%
$ 251
$ 100,569
3,356

20%
$ 152
$ 214,109
5,046

27%
$ 156
$ 434711
12,925

22%
$ 152
$ 478556
21,662

21%
$ 105
$ 9,871
756

4%
$ 353
$ 3,484
147

4%
$ 581
$ 12,372
1,198

8%
$ 122

$ 2,239,760

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Jan-24

73,637

4,344
10%

164

0%

15,712
187
43%
194

120,377

9,141
12%

115

173,775
5,136

22%
157

85,520
5,652

10%
147

31
0%

0%

12,986

1,387
8%

116

228,967

7,401
15%

211

31,785

2,717
7%

166

99,843

3,260
1%

280

81,010

3,609
1%

199

178,539
4,734

23%
162

358,983

14,345
14%

177

504,766

22,673
21%

106

16,221

923
6%

258

151
0%

6,634

1,203
7%
80

1,987,756

Feb-23
Adj 1/31/24
$ 94,566
3,969
14%

$ 169
$ -
0

0%

$ -
$ 4612
90

17%

$ 307
$ 207,824
7,930
18%

$ 146
$ 192,853
4,692
27%

$ 152
$ 129,254
5,324
16%

$ 148
$ -
28

0%

$ -
$ -
0%

$ -
$ 34,165
1,703
15%

$ 132
$ 261,408
6,640
21%

$ 188
$ 35288
2,278

8%

$ 199
$ 91895
5,069

8%

$ 233
$ 135109
2,992
34%

$ 134
$ 194741
4,247
32%

$ 145
$ 413,958
12,296
24%

$ 139
$ 643,113
19,902
31%

$ 106
$ 10,229
559

6%

$ 320
$ 540
84

2%

$ 270
$ 11473
1,157

9%

$ 110
$ 2,460,727

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Feb-24

114,248

4,228
13%

202

0%

19,385
204
41%
234

176,818

8,643
13%

156

196,125
4,882
30%

112,951
5,481

14%
143

843

7%
421

0%

19,526

1,276
12%

130

280,896

6,928
22%

188

39,286

2,801
6%

223

106,775

3,198
13%

257

105,668
3,387

23%
133

195,933

4,852
25%

159

411,944
13,385
20%
156

668,512

21,590
29%

107

13,352

897
6%

243

87
0%

24,675

1,136
19%

115

2,486,934

$

Mar-23
Adj 1/31/24

110,738

4,428
13%

187

0%

5,798

25%
252

223,663

8,812
33%

78

206,811
5,016
31%
131

103,207

5,255
12%

161

31
0%

0%

20,445

1425
10%

141

167,464
7,078

16%
147

19,267
2,341

5%
177

100,322

5,730
7%

265

122,451

3,253
29%

128

202,121

4,627
29%

150

400,919
13,991

21%
136

644,434

23,487
26%

104

20,264

8%
349

1,335

124
4%

267

10,243

1,195
7%

121

2,359,488

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Units Available, Occupancy ADR Summary by Municipality - Comparative

Mar-24

135,885

4,637
15%

199

0%

30,503
215
54%
261

234,988

9,180
16%

164

246,166
5,398
28%

116,384
5318

16%
139

2,882

23%
412

0%

16,526

1,390
7%

172

209,104
6,292

21%
159

53,766

2,696
8%

239

152,477
3,274

18%
265

116,205

3,489
24%

141

226,038

5,107
28%

161

450,007

14,334
20%

158

710,853
22,912

29%
108

29,986

968
9%

357

1,375

124
4%

275

21,612

1,164
15%

120

2,754,757

Apr-23

Adj 1/31/24

$

$

124,130

4,650
15%

180

0%

4,758
120
18%
216

214,246
8759
23%
105

216,523

4,660
34%

138

112,870

5,989
15%

129

30
0%

0%

24,713

2,256
7%

152

289,321

7,963
22%

168

22,559

2,388
4%

228

112,559

5,832
8%

248

120,407

3,318
28%

129

231,215
5,103

31%
145

488,138

13,533
25%

146

581,537

21,685
25%

108

30,742
704
15%
298

3,620
120
12%
259

18,977

1,207
12%

136

2,596,315

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Apr-24

118,391

5,198
13%

169

0%

14,585
188
23%
331

168,292

9,147
12%

151

188,844
5,064
26%

119,977
5,117
16%
143

728

3%
364

0%

30,361

1,676
1%

158

261,920

7,863
28%

17

52,335

2,618
9%

234

122,802

3,556
14%

248

128,905

3,746
23%

152

212,610

5,340
27%

146

441,557

14,914
20%

151

690,304
21,879
30%
107

19,001

908
6%

328

3,071

150
5%

384

22,376

1,535
9%

162

2,596,059

May-23
Adj 1/31/24

$ 674,744
8,625
35%

$ 223

$ -

0
0%
$ -

$ 28752
206
45%

$ 309

$ 721,050
12,581
44%

$ 130

$ 559,311
7,623
40%

$ 182

S 813,188
13,501
36%

$ 168

s 1,229
36
14%

$ 246

$ -
0%

$ -

$ 104,422
2,445
23%

$ 189

$ 1,052,805
15,125
37%

$ 188

$ 135800
3,646
17%

$ 224

S 548,107
10,116
25%

$ 214

$ 305512
4,335
40%

$ 178

$ 510,213
6,329
39%

$ 205

$ 1,385,696
16,770
41%

$ 199

$ 1,193,158
23,298
40%

$ 129

s 77,901
1,081
22%

$ 323

$ 13435
156
24%

$ 363

$ 115643
3,755
25%

$ 124

$ 8,240,966

$

$

$

May-24

684,176

8,608
39%

203

0%

39,278
257
40%
378

677,553

11,112
31%

197

691,966

12,212
28%

205

888,710

13,749
36%

181

8,479

31%
446

0%

117,062

2,286
27%

189

1,118,779

15,451
36%

199

181,891

3,911
20%

229

549,631
10,532

21%
245

321,708

4,507
39%

182

517,029

9,229
26%

212

1,483,705

17,114
40%

216

1,314,781

26,805
36%

136

86,828

1,122
22%

359

10,778
270
12%
327

137,420

3,896
25%

144

8,829,773



Available

Rented
%

Average

20f4

Jan-23

Adj 1/31/24

$

88,490

15,245
17%
147

$
$

Jan-24

86,894

13,450
15%
148

Feb-23
Adj 1/31/24
78,960
17,899
23%
$ 137

$

Feb-24

83,004

17,430
21%
143

$

Mar-23
Adj 1/31/24
87,589
19,053
22%
124

$

Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Units Available, Occupancy ADR Summary by Municipality - Comparative

Mar-24 Apr-23
Adj 1/31/24
86,528 88,317
18,737 19,161
22% 22%
147§ 135

$

Apr-24

88,959

19,070
21%
136

May-23

Adj 1/31/24

$

129,628

47,490
37%

174

$

May-24

141,123

46,502
33%

190



Baileys Harbor

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Brussels

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Clay Banks

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Egg Harbor-Town

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Egg Harbor - Village

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Ephraim

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Forestville - Town

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Forestville - Village

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Gardner

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate
Gibraltar

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Jacksonport

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Liberty Grove

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate
Nasewaupee

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sevastopol

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sister Bay

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sturgeon Bay - City

Revenue

Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Sturgeon Bay - Town

Revenue
Units Available
Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Union
Revenue
Units Available

Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

Washington Island
Revenue
Units Available

Occupancy
Avg Daily Rate

° Revenue 5

$

»

»

$

»

»

@

»

$

$

of 4

Jun-23
Adj 1/31/24

1,605,430
9,661
58%
287

0%

70,961
288
61%
405

1,851,517
12,892
55%
261

1,527,245
12,193
50%
249

2,350,237
15,191
68%
228

6,302

33%
315

0%

230,933

2,466
32%

293

2,631,424
16,575
66%
240

469,466

4,397
36%

297

1,742,321

12,880
54%

250

644,234

4,718
61%

225

1,122,032

6,863
58%

284

3,106,421

17,089
68%

266

2,049,092

23,654
50%

172

206,353

1,220
41%

408

66,348
s
51%
412

359,941

5,261
44%

156

20,040,254

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Jun-24

1,838,502

12,889
45%

318

0%

91,665
311
58%
506

1,912,737

12,714
50%

302

1,569,942
8,975
63%

2,476,850
14,943
67%
248

12,781
60

45%

473

0%

240,049

2,327
35%

297

2,699,129

16,816
61%

264

566,790

4,497
39%

326

1,661,004

10,774
53%

293

714,045
5,036

56%
252

1,182,695

7,056
57%

293

3,181,688

17,144
67%

278

1,886,436

33,904
30%

184

250,961

1,181
47%

456

66,733
390
46%
373

357,173

4,995
45%

161

20,709,179

$

$

Jul-23
Adj 1/31/24

2,740,286

10,282
80%

335

0%

141,139
407
63%
547

2,997,548
13,381
72%
310

2,587,873

9,215
85%

329

3,717,776
15,889
87%
270

12,618

69%
293

0%

409,840
2,510

55%
297

4,139,505

16,528
85%

294

892,387

4,750
55%

340

2,992,987

13,722
75%

289

1,084,404

5,022
79%

274

1,905,928

7,267
81%

326

4,803,495

18,234
85%

311

3,277,509

23,267
74%

191

392,461

1,251
2%

438

116,316
346
60%
557

631,882

5,636
68%

166

32,843,955

Jul-24

2,923,048

10,400
79%

356

0%

129,975
315
7%
537

3,277,535

13,154
79%

316

2,468,579
9,255
7%

3,680,774
15,296
86%
280

20,389
62

68%
485

0%

421,135

2,368
59%

304

4,183,364

17,323
82%

294

942,352

4,892
54%

358

2,719,742
11,603
70%
337

1,090,977

5,082
2%

297

1,882,585

7,470
74%

342

4,874,186

17,990
82%

330

3,327,907
23,174
70%
204

370,885
1,344

66%
418

111,008
400
67%
414

660,730

5,203
71%

180

33,085,173

$

$

Aug-23
Adj 1/31/24

2,528,767

10,425
76%

318

0%

115,752
375
57%
543

2,575,881
13,234
70%
279

2,184,203

8,578
80%

318

3,492,220
17,044
7%
266

11,533

62
60%

312

0%

342,269

2,509
44%

308

3,656,965

17,303
78%

272

782,850

4726
48%

348

2,558,391

13,661
68%

276

701,866

3,985
59%

296

1,574,916

7,040
70%

318

4,227,754

17,376
81%

299

2,712,557

21,894
65%

191

304,374

1,382
57%

390

90,991
340
61%
435

559,473

5,786
60%

160

28,420,762

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Units Available, Occupancy ADR Summary by Municipality - Comparative

Aug-24

2,634,567

10,045
73%

359

0
0%

99,791
313
62%
517

2,922,590

12,188
81%

298

2,547,295

9,672
75%

350

3,670,555
15,412
86%
276

23,786

79%
485

0%

364,721
2,545

48%
302

3,756,679

16,265
80%

289

894,089

4,869
51%

357

2,531,533

11,569
70%

312

959,168

5,287
65%

279

1,902,737
7,375
75%
345

4,671,529

17,914
82%

318

3,114,185

24,259
65%

196

330,995

1,439
56%

408

95,473
340
59%
475

571,647

5,236
63%

175

31,091,339

$

$

Sep-23
Adj 1/31/24

$1,732,363

10,110
60%

287

0%

68,838

48%
428

1,790,767
12,802
55%
255

1,636,736
8,772
68%
274

2,628,822

15,387
75%

229

4,934

23%
352

0%

192,279
2,508

28%
275

2,670,006

16,347
69%

238

439,276

4,680
36%

262

1,541,179

11,313
55%

247

539,789

4,723
53%

216

1,107,561

6,810
65%

249

3,141,404

16,895
69%

270

2,393,126

22,564
60%

176

164,420

1,264
35%

375

51,679
361
42%
338

346,999
5,465

41%
154

20,450,176

$

$

$

Sep-24

1,701,580

9,794
60%

287

$0.00
0
0%

65,002
285
52%
439

1,680,117

13,052
46%

279

1,783,255

9,497
64%

293

2,472,635
15,069
69%
236

12,555

44%
465

0%
$0.00

197,090

2,546
33%

236

2,774,866

16,691
68%

244

455,266

4710
37%

258

1,515,829

11,169
50%

269

500,975

4,785
48%

216

1,069,660

7,044
57%

264

3,322,682

17,550
68%

279

2,315,119

23,957
55%

176

166,172

1,265
42%

311

43,970
380
34%
338

287,027

4,788
39%

154

20,363,799

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Oct-23
Adj 1/31/24

$1,469,941
9,607

56%
272

0%

46,315
310
51%
293

1,526,576
13,068
47%
247

1,453,049

8,079
67%

268

2,177,520

14,098
67%

232

7,982

43%
307

0%

177,657

2,562
27%

254

2,434,906

15,695
66%

236

338,048

4,343
30%

257

1,342,499

10,635
50%

253

453,479

4,668
45%

217

1,022,898

6,998
61%

241

2,891,795

17,292
62%

269

2,169,733

24,371
52%

172

130,504

1,203
37%

291

33,370
303
37%
298

186,684

4,264
33%

133

17,862,956

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Oct-24

1,445,614

9,495
56%

270

0
0%

62,888
279
52%
431

1,698,151

12,093
49%

289

1,563,815

9,473
60%

276

2,343,684

14,191
70%

236

14,569

48%
486

0%

173,870

2,525
29%

234

2,692,619

15,680
68%

252

414,801

4,445
34%

278

1,431,150

10,479
51%

270

505,914

4,502
48%

235

995,997

6,894
59%

244

3,164,205

17,559
63%

288

2,265,586

24,331
52%

180

146,284
1,157

34%
374

51,540
352
39%
379

219,354

4,599
31%

156

19,180,041



Available

Rented
%

Average

$

4of4

Jun-23
Adj 1/31/24
145,721
83,001
57%
241

Jun-24

154,012

77,959
51%

266

$

Jul-23
Adj 1/31/24
147,769
115,560
78%
284

$

Jul-24

145,331

110,490
76%
299

Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Units Available, Occupancy ADR Summary by Municipality - Comparative

Aug-23 Aug-24 Sep-23 Sep-24 Oct-23
Adj 1/31/24 Adj 1/31/24 Adj 1/31/24
145,720 144,790 140,393 142,643 137,557
103,668 106,617 85,620 82,248 80,546
1% 74% 61% 58% 59%
274 $ 292 $ 239 $ 248 $ 221

$

Oct-24

138,116

76,954
56%

249
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Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Statement of Net Position
Modified Cash Basis
As of October 31, 2024

ASSETS

Current Assets
10000 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Net Pension Assets
47899 - Unallocated Deposits
Security Deposit
14000 - Collection Receivable
14005 - Property Receivables

Total Current Assets

Fixed Assets
15000 - Furniture & Equipment

Total Fixed Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & NET POSITION

Current Liabilities
20000 - Accounts Payable
Marketplace Collections
10500 - Marketplace Collections
20002 - Refunds Payable
20100 - Over/Short Outstanding
222000 - Deferred Revenues
24000 - Payroll Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
28500 - Lease Payable

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Position
32001 - Restricted
32000 - Unrestricted
Net Income

Total Net Position

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION

October 31, 2024

6,364,473.59
12,190.00
4,194.31
768.00
1,260,222.58
179,997.93

7,821,846.41

29,491.00

29,491.00

7,851,337.41

4,674,515.90
398,518.14
1,153,408.35
1,199.89
21,055.25
3,254.11

6,251,951.64

29,665.00

29,665.00

6,281,616.64

802,122.12
633,516.30
134,082.35

1,569,720.77

7,851,337.41

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all disclosures and
the statements of functional expenses and cash flows are omitted.
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Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Statements of Activities
Modified Cash Basis
For the Month Ended

October 2024
Oct 24 Budget Jan - Oct 24 YTD Budget Annual Budget
Collections
47905 - Admin Allocation from Munis $ - $ - $ 359,357.00 $ 359,357.00 $ 359,357.00
47900 - Room Tax Income
Baileys Harbor 118,185.97 941,715.43
Clay Banks 5,030.91 45,110.54
Egg Harbor-Town 130,137.49 1,029,242.37
Egg Harbor-Village 128,868.51 987,052.44
Ephraim 189,911.49 1,282,977.36
Forestville-Town 1,165.51 7,760.92
Gardner 13,757.57 126,959.48
Gibraltar 240,289.05 1,471,352.87
Jacksonport 35,006.08 295,868.12
Liberty Grove 118,137.63 874,618.51
Nasewaupee 40,378.50 373,348.29
Sevastopol 79,414.24 638,209.19
Sister Bay 253,659.77 1,800,293.71
Sturgeon Bay-City 183,727.19 1,389,453.51
Sturgeon Bay-Town 11,375.52 121,315.67
Union 4,577.64 32,929.88
Washington 24,214.28 198,062.03
Total 47900 - Room Tax Income 1,577,837.35 1,334,322.00 11,616,270.32 9,976,608.00 10,389,136.00
Total Collections 1,577,837.35 1,334,322.00 11,975,627.32 10,335,965.00 10,748,493.00
Allocations
47910 - Municipal Allocations
Baileys Harbor 35,455.79 282,514.64
Clay Banks 1,509.27 13,533.16
Egg Harbor-Town 39,041.25 308,772.71
Egg Harbor-Village 38,660.56 296,115.76
Ephraim 56,973.45 384,893.22
Forestville-Town 349.65 2,328.29
Gardner 4,127.27 38,087.86
Gibraltar 72,086.72 441,405.86
Jacksonport 10,501.82 88,760.44
Liberty Grove 35,441.29 262,385.54
Nasewaupee 12,113.55 112,004.50
Sevastopol 23,824.27 191,462.76
Sister Bay 76,097.94 540,088.12
Sturgeon Bay-City 55,118.16 416,836.07
Sturgeon Bay-Town 3,412.66 36,394.72
Union 1,373.30 9,878.98
Washington 7,264.29 59,418.60
Total 47910 - Municipal Allocations 473,351.24 400,296.00 3,484,881.23 2,992,981.00 3,116,740.00
Marketing Allocation
47921 - Marketing Allocation - DCTZC 779,850.00 885,301.69
47920 - Visitor Bureau Allocation 324,636.11 934,026.00 7,246,087.54 6,983,624.00 7,272,394.00
Total Marketing Allocation 1,104,486.11 934,026.00 8,131,389.23 6,983,624.00 7,272,394.00
Total Allocations 1,577,837.35 1,334,322.00 11,616,270.46 9,976,605.00 10,389,134.00

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all disclosures and
the statements of functional expenses and cash flows are omitted.
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Net Revenue
Expense
68450 -
64902 -
64903 -
65002 -

Milage Reimbursement
Office Technology
Office Furniture

Employee Retirement Fund Exp

8012 - Bank Charges

60000
60400 -
62450 -
63200 -
63300 -

+ Advertising and Promotion

Bank Fees
Dues and Assessments
Education Expense

Insurance Expense

Legal Fees

63600 -
64300 -
64800 -
64900 -
65003 -

License & Fees

Meals and Entertainment
Postage

Office Supplies

Payroll

65000 - Administrative Assistant-Salary

65005 - Administrative Assistant-Part

65007 - Wages Full Time Hourly

65001 - Payroll Tax Expense

65006 - Employee Contribution - WRS

65009 - Employee Health Insurance
Total 65003 - Payroll

8111 - Professional Fees

66701 -
An
Au

Other Professional Fees
nual Support BLIS
dit Fee

Website Design & Services
66701 - Other Professional Fees - Other
Total 66701 - Other Professional Fees

67100 -
67150 -
68100
68400
68500 -

Office Rent Expense
Storage Rent

- Telephone Expense

- Travel & Meeting Expense

Mail Chimp

Total Expense

Other Income

69162 - Amended Returns Filing Fees
69003 - Budgeted Recovered Legal Fees
69000 - Late Fees and Interest

69200 - Inte

rest Income

Total Other Income

Net Income (Loss)

Door County Tourism Zone Commission
Statements of Activities
Modified Cash Basis
For the Month Ended

October 2024

Oct 24 Budget Jan - Oct 24 YTD Budget Annual Budget
0.00 0.00 359,356.86 359,360.00 359,359.00
0.00 16.67 0.00 166.67 200.00
14.40 47.00 257.37 470.00 564.00
0.00 0.00 9.48 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 17.52 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 19.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 8.33 310.50 83.33 100.00
0.00 0.00 2.22 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 (1,119.41) 0.00 0.00
0.00 83.33 0.00 833.33 1,000.00
(656.07) 647.84 (276.70) 6,478.34 7,774.00
1,846.95 3,294.42 37,972.91 32,944.17 39,533.00
0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 901.71 0.00 0.00
0.00 120.33 1,009.00 1,203.33 1,444.00
83.46 1,052.50 5,489.18 10,525.00 12,630.00
8,360.00 5,243.33 83,622.38 52,433.33 62,920.00
0.00 2,055.00 1,584.00 20,550.00 24,660.00
0.00 3,813.33 0.00 38,133.33 45,760.00
977.16 834.58 7,163.77 8,345.83 10,015.00
576.84 1,204.25 5,879.27 12,042.50 14,451.00
3,367.30 3,479.58 33,673.00 34,795.83 41,755.00
13,281.30 16,630.07 131,922.42 166,300.82 199,561.00
13,340.25 9,5679.17 113,274.81 95,791.67 114,950.00
2,833.33 3,542.00 28,333.30 35,420.00 42,504.00
0.00 875.00 17,067.75 8,750.00 10,500.00
0.00 150.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,800.00
0.00 832.00 830.00 8,320.00 9,984.00
2,833.33 5,399.00 46,231.05 53,990.00 64,788.00
768.00 0.00 6,912.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 0.00
57.03 50.00 845.40 500.00 600.00
150.30 233.33 1,092.89 2,333.33 2,800.00
27.96 0.00 359.24 0.00 0.00
31,746.91 37,161.99 345,650.59 371,619.99 445,944.00
(31,746.91) (37,161.99) 13,706.27 (12,259.99) (86,585.00)
0.00 30.25 0.00 302.50 363.00
0.00 701.50 32,300.26 7,015.00 8,418.00
4,028.78 3,259.92 84,845.28 32,599.17 39,119.00
711.97 0.00 3,230.54 0.00 0.00
4,740.75 3,991.67 120,376.08 39,916.67 47,900.00
$ (27,006.16) $ (33,170.32) $ 134,082.35 $ 27,656.68 $ (38,685.00)

No assurance is provided on these financial statements. Substantially all disclosures and
the statements of functional expenses and cash flows are omitted.
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8:18 AM

Door County Tourism Zone Commission

12/13/24
Check Detail
November 23 through December 19, 2024
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount
Check EFT 11/25/2024 ETF 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
65009 - Employee Health Insurance -3,367.30
TOTAL -3,367.30
Check EFT 11/25/2024 Wi Dept of Revenue 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
65001 - Payroll Tax Expense -391.47
TOTAL -391.47
General Journal PR050833 11/29/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -66.96
TOTAL -66.96
General Journal EFT 11/30/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
24004 - Retirement Plan Payable -1,153.68
TOTAL -1,153.68
Check EFT 11/30/2024 Wisconsin Department of Revenue 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
24003 - Wi Withholding Payable -302.93
TOTAL -302.93
General Journal PR050833 12/03/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -16,676.58
TOTAL -16,676.58
General Journal PR050833 12/03/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
69000 - Late Fees and Interest -25.03
TOTAL -25.03
General Journal PR050833 12/04/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -13,953.92
TOTAL -13,953.92
General Journal PR050833 12/04/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -16,583.63
TOTAL -16,583.63
General Journal PR050833 12/04/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -145.28
TOTAL -145.28
General Journal PR050833 12/05/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -808.40
TOTAL -808.40
General Journal PR050833 12/05/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
69000 - Late Fees and Interest -26.39
TOTAL -26.39
General Journal PR050833 12/05/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -1,404.24
TOTAL -1,404.24
General Journal PR050833 12/06/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
69000 - Late Fees and Interest -25.19
TOTAL -25.19
General Journal PR050833 12/06/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -191.67
TOTAL -191.67
General Journal PR050833 12/06/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
69000 - Late Fees and Interest -25.87
TOTAL -25.87
General Journal PR050833 12/06/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
47899 - Unallocated Deposits -376.00
TOTAL -376.00
General Journal PR050833 12/06/2024 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
69000 - Late Fees and Interest -25.00
TOTAL -25.00
Bill Pmt -Check 6887 12/13/2024 Cardmember Service 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill 12/02/2024 64900 - Office Supplies -21.09
68100 - Telephone Expense -57.28
64300 - Meals and Entertainment -41.25
64300 - Meals and Entertainment -107.48
64902 - Office Technology -28.80
68500 - Mail Chimp -55.92
60400 - Bank Fees -39.00
60400 - Bank Fees -13.23
64900 - Office Supplies -158.24
TOTAL -522.29
Check EFT 12/16/2024 Internal Revenue Service 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
24001 - FICA Payable -1,217.28
24002 - Fed Withholding Payable -580.26
TOTAL -1,797.54
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8:18 AM

Door County Tourism Zone Commission

12/13/24
Check Detail
November 23 through December 19, 2024
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount

Bill Pmt -Check 6888 12/19/2024 City of Sturgeon Bay 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Sturgeon Bay-City -37,494.97

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Sturgeon Bay-City -313.83
TOTAL -37,808.80

Bill Pmt -Check 6889 12/19/2024 Destination Door County 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 21000 - Due to DDC -3,903.20

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 21000 - Due to DDC -16,703.37
TOTAL -20,606.57

Bill Pmt -Check 6890 12/19/2024 Door County Economic Development Corp 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill 12/11/2024 67100 - Office Rent Expense -896.00
TOTAL -896.00

Bill Pmt -Check 6891 12/19/2024 KerberRose SC 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill 2035138 11/30/2024 8111 - Professional Fees -12,172.60
TOTAL -12,172.60

Bill Pmt -Check 6892 12/19/2024 Metro Sales, Inc 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill C-W1281782 11/19/2024 64900 - Office Supplies -74.08
TOTAL -74.08

Bill Pmt -Check 6893 12/19/2024 Municipal Property Insurance Company 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill 12/01/2024 63300 - Insurance Expense -250.00
TOTAL -250.00

Bill Pmt -Check 6894 12/19/2024 Peninsula Pulse 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill 34249 11/22/2024 60000 - Advertising and Promotion -621.00
TOTAL -621.00

Bill Pmt -Check 6895 12/19/2024 Town of Forestville 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Forestville-Town -22.64
TOTAL -22.64

Bill Pmt -Check 6896 12/19/2024 Town of Gardner 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Gardner -1,559.66

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Gardner -39.85
TOTAL -1,599.51

Bill Pmt -Check 6897 12/19/2024 Town of Gibraltar 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Gibraltar -49,242.56

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Gibraltar -2,126.72
TOTAL -51,369.28

Bill Pmt -Check 6898 12/19/2024 Town of Jacksonport 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Jacksonport -5,552.14

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Jacksonport -1,167.84
TOTAL -6,719.98

Bill Pmt -Check 6899 12/19/2024 Town of Liberty Grove 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Liberty Grove -18,815.15

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Liberty Grove -192.48
TOTAL -19,007.63

Bill Pmt -Check 6900 12/19/2024 Town of Nasewaupee 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Nasewaupee -6,426.61

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Nasewaupee -853.76
TOTAL -7,280.37

Bill Pmt -Check 6901 12/19/2024 Town of Sevastopol 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Sevastopol -19,264.94

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Sevastopol -90.59
TOTAL -19,355.53

Bill Pmt -Check 6902 12/19/2024 Town of Sturgeon Bay 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Sturgeon Bay-Town -851.80

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Sturgeon Bay-Town -102.72
TOTAL -954.52

Bill Pmt -Check 6903 12/19/2024 Town of Union 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Union -240.99
TOTAL -240.99

Bill Pmt -Check 6904 12/19/2024 Town of Washington 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking

Bill Oct Collections 10/31/12024 Washington -3,346.34

Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Washington -564.62
TOTAL -3,910.96
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8:18 AM

Door County Tourism Zone Commission

12/13/24
Check Detail
November 23 through December 19, 2024
Type Num Date Name Account Paid Amount
Bill Pmt -Check 6905 12/19/2024 Vande Castle, SC 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill 12/01/2024 63505 - Legal Fees - Compliance General -2,185.00
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -115.00
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -920.00
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -57.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -103.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -34.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -80.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -46.00
Bill 12/01/2024 63505 - Legal Fees - Compliance General -1,874.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -103.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -1,875.44
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -161.00
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -103.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -1,431.00
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -103.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -310.50
63511 - Compliance Enforcement Fees -87.45
TOTAL -9,592.39
Bill Pmt -Check 6906 12/19/2024 Village of Ephraim 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Ephraim -48,713.93
Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Ephraim -165.95
TOTAL -48,879.88
Bill Pmt -Check 6907 12/19/2024 Village of Sister Bay 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Sister Bay -64,654.76
Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Sister Bay -536.28
TOTAL -65,191.04
Bill Pmt -Check 6908 12/19/2024 Town of Baileys Harbor 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Baileys Harbor -24,959.64
TOTAL -24,959.64
Bill Pmt -Check 6909 12/19/2024 Town of Clay Banks 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Clay Banks -640.54
Bill Nov Lates 11/30/2024 Clay Banks -677.57
TOTAL -1,318.11
Bill Pmt -Check 6910 12/19/2024 Town of Egg Harbor 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Egg Harbor-Town -27,083.49
Bill Nov Lates 11/30/2024 Egg Harbor-Town -1,030.65
TOTAL m
Bill Pmt -Check 6911 12/19/2024 Village of Egg Harbor 1002 - Cash in Bank - Checking
Bill Oct Collections 10/31/2024 Egg Harbor-Village -27,024.08
Bill November Lates 11/30/2024 Egg Harbor-Village -306.70
TOTAL -27,330.78
Checking Account Balance 12-19-24 $2,863,313.82 Total Payables (446,145.81)
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